

SC 329/2023

STATE Vs. BHARAT

FIR No. 1/2023

PS (Gandhi Nagar)

29.04.2025

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused is present on bail.

Sh. Amit Kain, Ld. Counsel for accused.

PW-5 Usha has been examined, cross-examined and discharged in terms of order dated 03.03.2025 vide which application under Section 311 Cr.P.C. filed by the Prosecution, was allowed.

PW SI Ram Krishan is also present, but discharged unexamined today on the request of Ld. Defence Counsel.

IO/SI Sachin Kumar has sent exemption request on the ground that he has to appear before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in W.P. CRL. 1379/2025. IO is directed to produce copy of order of Hon'ble High Court reflecting his presence.

PWs be summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for furnishing copy of order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi by IO and PE on **05.08.2025**.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
29.04.2025 (pm)